
1 
 

 
CONTRACTS AWARD NOTICE 

Country:    Morocco 

City/Locality:    Rabat 

Funding Agency:   Millennium Challenge Corporation 

Buyer:     Agence MCA-Morocco 

The following contracts have been awarded during August 2020: 

Procurement 
Reference 

Selected 
Supplier/Consultant 

Contract Amount 
(Excluding VAT and 

Custom duties) 
Contract period Scope of contract 

ICS-IDIQ-PP-61-Infra-5 
TO n°4 

Khalid Dahbi 
Maximum amount : 
28 000 MAD 

Approved on: 
7 August 2020 
Duration: 
3 months 

Pool of panelists for 
evaluation of 
bids/proposals received 
under MCA-Morocco 
Compact 

ICS-IDIQ-PP-61-Infra-6 
TO n°4 

Omar Fikrat 
Maximum amount : 
24 000 MAD 

Approved on: 
7 August 2020 
Duration: 
3 months 

Pool of panelists for 
evaluation of 
bids/proposals received 
under MCA-Morocco 
Compact 

QBS-IDIQ-LI-10 Lot 1 
TO 9 

NOVEC 2 232 000 MAD 

Signed on : 
10 August 2020 
Duration : 
Until 30 June 2022 and 
eventually until the final 
acceptance of work 
supervised 

Tawfij Jadida Industrial 
Zone construction Works-
Casablanca 

QBS-IDIQ-LI-10 Lot 2 
TO 1 

Groupement 
JESA/Team Maroc 
Groupe JESA 

Maximum amount: 
6 143 982,59 MAD 
Base period:  
923 611,87  MAD; 
Option period : 
5 220 370,72 MAD 

Signed on : 
10 August 2020 
Duration : 
Until 30 June 2022 and 
eventually until the final 
acceptance of work 
supervised 

Design of environmental 
and social studies (ESP) 
and Gender and Social 
Inclusion (GSI) projects 

ICS-IDIQ-PP-61-Infra-9 
TO n°4 

Khalid Lebbar 
Maximum amount: 
154 000 MAD 

Approved on:  
11 August 2020 
Duration:  
3 months 

Pool of panelists for 
evaluation of 
bids/proposals received 
under MCA-Morocco 
Compact 

ICS-IDIQ-PP-61-Infra-
10 TO n°5 

Abdessalam Debbarh 
Maximum amount : 
125 400 MAD 

Approved on:  
11 August 2020 
Duration:  

Pool of panelists for 
evaluation of 
bids/proposals received 



2 
 

Procurement 
Reference 

Selected 
Supplier/Consultant 

Contract Amount 
(Excluding VAT and 

Custom duties) 
Contract period Scope of contract 

3 months under MCA-Morocco 
Compact 

ICS-IDIQ-PP-61-Infra-
11 TO n°4 

Said Oubejja 
Maximum amount:  
121 000 MAD 

Approved on:  
11 August 2020 
Duration :  
3 months 

Pool of panelists for 
evaluation of 
bids/proposals received 
under MCA-Morocco 
Compact 

CB-ES-27-B-Lot 5 Abhaje Frères 52.201.912,81 MAD 

Signed on:  
12 August 2020 
Duration: 
9 months 
 
 

Works for upgrading 15 
school buildings in Tangier-
Tetouan-Al Hoceima (TTH) 
region (TTH), Lot 5- 8 
schools – Tangier and 
Larache 

CB-ES-12-B 
SOCIETE 
DAKHCHI SARL 

26 995 668,15 MAD 

Signed on :  
12 August 2020 
Duration : 
18 months 

Acquisition, supply and 
installation of didactic 
equipment for secondary 
schools as part of Attahadi 
High School model 
(Secondary Education) 
component 

ICS-ES-51-R Faouzia Messaoudi 

Maximum amount: 
2 085 449,94 MAD 
Base period:  
835 714, 26 MAD; 
Option period 1 : 
557 142, 84 MAD ; 
Option period 2: 
557 142, 84 MAD ; 
Travel provision : 
135 450 MAD 

Signed on :  
14 August 2020 
Maximum duration : 
22 months : 
Base period : 9 months 
Option period 1 : 6 months 
Option period 2 : 6 months 
 

Individual Consultant 
Selection in support of the 
management and the 
monitoring of the 
"Attahadi High School 
Model" component of the 
"Secondary Education" 
project 

ICS-ES-62 
Mohamed Adil 
Youssfi 

Maximum amount: 
305 800 MAD with 
travel provision of : 
25 800 MAD 

Signed on :  
14 August 2020 
Duration : 
3 months  

Support of the analysis of 
public expenditure on 
upkeep and maintenance 
of the Department of 
National Education at 
central level 

ICS-ES-63 Samy Dada 

Maximum amount: 
211 600 MAD with 
travel provision of : 
51 600 MAD 

Signed on :  
14 August 2020 
Duration : 
3 months  

Support of the analysis of 
public expenditure on 
upkeep and maintenance 
of the Department of 
National Education in the 
three regions Tanger 
Tetouan Al Hoceima, Fes 
Meknes and Marrakech 
Safi 

CB-ES-27-B-Lot 6 Rouandi 43 170 550,46 MAD 

Signed on:  
24 August 2020 
Duration: 
9 months 
 
 

Works for upgrading 15 
school buildings in Tangier-
Tetouan-Al Hoceima (TTH) 
region (TTH), Lot 6-  7 
schools – Tetouan and 
Chefchaouen 

ICS-IDIQ-PP-61-Infra-3 
TO n°3 

Reda Ben Osmane 105 000 MAD 
Date of issuance: 
24 August 2020 

Pool of panelists for 
evaluation of 



3 
 

Procurement 
Reference 

Selected 
Supplier/Consultant 

Contract Amount 
(Excluding VAT and 

Custom duties) 
Contract period Scope of contract 

Duration: 
3 months 

bids/proposals received 
under MCA-Morocco 
Compact 

ICS-IDIQ-PP-61-Infra-1 
TO n°5 

Chafiq Serragui 105 000 MAD 

Date of issuance: 
24 August 2020 
Duration: 
3 months 

Pool of panelists for 
evaluation of 
bids/proposals received 
under MCA-Morocco 
Compact 

ICS-IDIQ-PP-61-Infra-
13 TO n°3 

Paul Horace 10 680 USD 

Date of issuance: 
24 August 2020 
Duration: 
3 months 

Pool of panelists for 
evaluation of 
bids/proposals received 
under MCA-Morocco 
Compact 

SH-PP-80 S4U-Services For You 54 100 MAD 

Signed on :  
25 August 2020 
Delivery : 
4 weeks   

Purchase of audiovisual 
and conference equipment 

ICS-IDIQ-PP-61-Infra-
16 TO n°1 

Youssef Elouardy 150 000 MAD 

Date of issuance : 
27 August 2020 
Duration : 
3 months 

Pool of panelists for 
evaluation of 
bids/proposals received 
under MCA-Morocco 
Compact 

ICS-IDIQ-PP-61-Infra-
17 TO n°1 

Otmane Zhar 56 000 MAD 

Date of issuance : 
27 August 2020 
Duration : 
3 months 

Pool of panelists for 
evaluation of 
bids/proposals received 
under MCA-Morocco 
Compact 

ICS-IDIQ-PP-61-Infra-
18 TO n°1 

Said Salim 100 000 MAD 

Date of issuance : 
27 August 2020 
Duration : 
3 months 

Pool of panelists for 
evaluation of 
bids/proposals received 
under MCA-Morocco 
Compact 

ICS-IDIQ-PP-61-GIS-1 
TO n°2 

Kamal Mellakh 21 200 MAD 

Date of issuance : 
31 August 2020 
Duration : 
3 months 

Pool of panelists for 
evaluation of 
bids/proposals received 
under MCA-Morocco 
Compact 

ICS-IDIQ-PP-61-Env-2 
TO n°1 

Jamea El Mostafa 48 750 MAD 

Date of issuance : 
31 August 2020 
Duration : 
3 months 

Pool of panelists for 
evaluation of 
bids/proposals received 
under MCA-Morocco 
Compact 

 


